

B. Scott Whipple, OSB #983750
scott@whipplelawoffice.com
Whipple Law Office, LLC.
1675 SW Marlow Ave., Suite 201
Portland, OR 97225
Telephone 503-222-6004

Andrew L. Paris, OSB #124157
andrew@andrewparislaw.com
Andrew Paris Law
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1170
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 251-0294

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff John Dossett

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

JOHN H. DOSSETT,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO-CHUNK, INC., a tribal corporation
formed by the Winnebago Tribe of
Nebraska, NOBLE SAVAGE MEDIA,
L.L.C., a Limited Liability Company of
unknown origin, THE NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
OF THE UNITED STATES AND
ALASKA, an Oklahoma Not For Profit
Corporation, and HIGH COUNTRY NEWS,
a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation,

Defendants.

No. 3:19-cv-01386-SB

PLAINTIFF JOHN DOSSETT'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT HIGH COUNTRY NEWS'
SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE AND
MOTION TO DISMISS, DEFENDANT HO-
CHUNK, INC'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MOTION TO STRIKE, AND DEFENDANT
THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS OF THE UNITED
STATES AND ALASKA'S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND SPECIAL MOTION TO
STRIKE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
OBJECTION FOR FAILURE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO ORS 652.750	7
RESPONSE TO SPECIAL MOTIONS TO STRIKE	8
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. John Dossett is not a Public Figure or Limited Public Figure.	15
B. The Subject Matter of the Defendants’ Articles is Not a Matter of Public Interest.	20
C. Even if the Malice Standard Applies, Plaintiff Meets That Burden.	23
i. Malice by Ho-Chunk.	24
ii. Malice by NCAI.	27
iii. Malice by HCN.	30
D. Dossett Can Easily Present a Prima Facie Case of Defamation.	30
E. Anonymous Statements Not Entitled to Neutral Report Privilege.	32
F. Dossett is Entitled to His Reasonable Attorney Fees.	35
IV. CONCLUSION	35

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS MOTIONS AGAINST REMAINING CLAIMS	35
I. MOTIONS AGAINST “DERIVATIVE” CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH ECONOMIC RELATIONS.	36
II. FRCP 12(B)(6) MOTIONS AGAINST IIER CLAIMS.	36
III. FRCP 12(B)(6) MOTION AGAINST NCAI NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.	38
IV. FRCP 12(B)(6) MOTION AGAINST REMEDY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Hall</i> , 328 Or. 276 (Or. 1999).	37
<i>Baldwin v. Seida</i> , 297 Or. App. 67 (Or. App. 2019).	15
<i>Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc.</i> , 298 Or. 434 (Or. 1985).	19
<i>Bradbury v. Teacher Standards and Practices Com'n</i> , 151 Or. App. 176 (Or. App., 1997).	39
<i>Bryant v. Recall for Lowell's Future Comm.</i> , 286 Or. App. 691 (Or. App. 2017).	15
<i>Carr v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2001).	16
<i>Cooper v. Portland General Elec. Corp.</i> , 110 Or. App. 581 (Or. App. 1992).	28
<i>Dickey v. CBS Inc.</i> , 583 F.2d 1221 (3d Cir. 1978).	34
<i>Edwards v. National Audubon Soc'y</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).	34
<i>Fazzolari By and Through Fazzolari v. Portland School Dist. No. 1J</i> , 303 Or. 1 (Or. 1987).	38
<i>Fowler v. Donnelly</i> , 225 Or. 287 (Or. 1960).	31
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).	40, 41
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S.Ct. 2997, 41 L.Ed.2d 789 (1974).	16, 17
<i>Goldwater v. Ginzburg</i> , 414 F.2d 324 (2nd Cir. 1969).	23
<i>Guzman v. Finch</i> , 3:19-cv-00412-MMA-AHG (S.D. Cal. 2019).	22
<i>Handy v. Lane Cnty.</i> , 360 Or. 605 (Or. 2016).	15
<i>Hickey v. Settlemier</i> , 141 Or. App. 103 (Or. App. 1996).	32
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111, 99 S.Ct. 2675, 61 L.Ed.2d 411 (1979).	18, 19

<i>Koanui v. Cenveo Corp</i> , 6:04-cv-06326-TC (D. Or. 2005).	38, 39
<i>Kraemer v. Harding</i> , 159 Or. App. 90 (Or. App. 1999).	23
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pennsylvania v. Starplex Corp.</i> , 220 Or. App. 560 (Or. App. 2008).	31
<i>Neumann v. Liles</i> , 261 Or. App. 567 (Or. App. 2014).	15, 31
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686, 84 S. Ct. 710, 95 A.L.R.2d 1412 (1964).	23
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp. LLC v. Cox</i> , 3:11-cv-00057-HZ (D. Or., 2011).	17
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir., 2014).	17, 18
<i>Porter v. OBA, Inc.</i> , 180 Or. App. 207 (Or. App. 2002).	37
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989).	34
<i>Reesman v. Highfill</i> , 327 Or. 597 (Or. 1998).	23, 31
<i>Son v. Ashland Community Healthcare Services</i> , 239 Or. App. 495 (Or. App. 2010).	38
<i>St Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 731, 88 S.Ct. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968).	23
<i>Top Service Body Shop, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 283 Or. 201 (Or. 1978).	37
<i>Tubra v. Cooke</i> , 233 Or. App. 339, (Or. App. 2010).	31
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049, 1058 (9th Cir. 1990).	36
<i>Wallulis v. Dymowski</i> , 323 Or. 337 (Or. 1996).	31
<i>Weaver v. Oregonian Pub. Co.</i> , 878 F.2d 388 (9th Cir. 1989).	34
<i>Wheeler v. Green</i> , 286 Or. 99 (Or. 1979).	16
<i>Wingard v. Or. Family Council, Inc.</i> , 290 Or. App. 518 (Or. App. 2018).	15
<i>Wolston v. Reader Digest Association, Inc</i> , 443 U.S. 157, 99 S.Ct. 2701, 61 L.Ed.2d 450 (1979).	19

Statutes

ORS 31.150	9, 14,
------------	--------

	14, 20
ORS 31.152	35
ORS 652.750	7, 8, 25
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).	33
